

IN THE COURT OF 36th METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE,
MUMBAI CENTRAL, MUMBAI.

Criminal Case No. 293/PS/2018 Tried in a summary way under
Chapter (XX) of the Code of Criminal Procedure (Act. II of 1973)

Exh. 02

- o1) Date of commission of Offence : 18/08/2018
- o2) Date of Report : 18/08/2018
- o3) Name of the informant with present age and residence. : The State of Maharashtra, through Railway Police Station, Churchgate.
- o4) Name of the accused with present age and residence. : Shamshad Niyaz Khan, Age : 23 Yrs., Occ. Nil, R/o.: Kallu Kasai Chawl, Bacchu Galli, Kurla (W), Mumbai.
- o5) Particulars of the Offence : That on 18.08.2018 at about 7.30 am at Churni Road railway station platform No. 1, consumed ganja narcotic substance which has been speicifeid in this behalf by the Central Government by notification in the Official Gazette and thereby committed an offence in contravention of section 8(c) punishable under section 27 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and within my cognizance.

And, I hereby direct that you be
tried by me on the said charge.

Sd/-

(S. R. Narwade)

Metropolitan Magistrate,
36th Court, Mumbai Central,
Mumbai.

Date : 18.08.2018

Statement of the accused

1) Have you received case paper/ police challan?

Ans. Yes.

2) Do you understand the particular of offence now read over and explained you in vernacular?

Ans. Yes.

3) Do you plead guilty?

Ans. Yes, I plead guilty.

Signature/ T.I. of the accused

Date : 18/08/2018

Sd/-

(S. R. Narwade)

Metropolitan Magistrate
36th Court, Mumbai Central,
Mumbai.

JUDGMENT

(Delivered on 18th day of August, 2018)

The accused voluntarily plead guilty. Therefore, the accused is liable to be convicted. The accused submits that he is only earning member of his family. He further submits that this is his first offence. Therefore, the accused prayed for leniency. Considering submissions of the accused, in my view, lenient view will have to be taken. Hence, I pass the order :-

ORDER

The accused namely Shamshad Niyaz Khan, R/o.: Kallu Kasai Chawl, Bachhu Galli, Kurla (W), Mumbai is convicted for the offence in contravention of the section 8 (c) punishable under section 27 of the Narcotic Drugs Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and he is sentenced to suffer simple imprisonment for 07 (Seven) days and pay fine of Rs. 100/- (One Hundred) and in default of payment of fine the accused shall further suffer simple imprisonment for 03 (Three) days vide section 252 of the Code of Criminal Procedure

Sd/-

(S. R. Narwade)

Metropolitan Magistrate,
36th Court, Mumbai Central,
Mumbai.

Date : 18.08.2018